

100 Pine Street * PO Box 1166 * Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Tel: 717.232.8000 * Fax: 717.237.5300 Adeolu A. Bakare Direct Dial: 717.237.5290 abakare@mcneeslaw.com

August 13, 2019

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120 **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

RE: Application and related filings of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections 507, 1102(a), and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 507, 1102(a), 1329, for approval of its acquisition of water system assets of the Steelton Borough Authority, related water service rights, fair market valuation ratemaking treatment, deferral of the post-acquisition improvement costs, and certain contracts with municipal corporations; Docket No. A-2019-3006880, et al.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please be advised that the Steelton Borough Authority will not be submitting Exceptions to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judges Steven K. Haas and Benjamin J. Myers, issued on August 9, 2019, in the above-referenced proceeding.

As evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to the proceeding are being served with a copy of this document. Thank you.

Sincerely,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

By

Adeolu A. Bakare

Counsel to the Steelton Borough Authority

c: Administrative Law Judge Stephen K. Haas (via E-Mail and First-Class Mail)
Administrative Law Judge Benjamin J. Myers (via E-Mail and First-Class Mail)
Office of Special Assistants (<u>ra-OSA@pa.gov</u>)
Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Susan Simms Marsh, Esq.
Elizabeth Rose Triscari, Esq.
Pennsylvania American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive
Mechanicsburg, PA, 17055
susan.marsh@amwater.com
Elizabeth.Triscari@amwater.com

Scott B. Granger, Esq.
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
sgranger@pa.gov

Christine M. Hoover, Esq.
Erin L. Gannon, Esq.
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.
Ashley E. Everette, Consultant
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101
CHoover@paoca.org
EGannon@paoca.org
HBreitman@paoca.org
AEverette@paoca.org

Erin K. Fure, Esq.
Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 1102
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
efure@pa.gov

Adeolu A. Bakare

Counsel to the Steelton Borough Authority

Dated this 13th day of August, 2019, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.